City Council Agenda Memo



City Council

TO: David A. Vela, Interim City Manager Meeting Date: 12/04/2014

FROM: Ronnie C. Kidd, Managing Director for Administration

SUBJECT: Resolution approving the Purchase of Intergraph Maintenance Services for Public Safety

GENERAL INFORMATION

This is the annual renewal of the maintenance services contract with Intergraph Corporation in support of our public safety system.

SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS

The City's public safety system would be at risk operationally without the ongoing maintenance services provided by this Intergraph maintenance contract.

FUNDING/FISCAL IMPACT

Funding for this maintenance contract in the amount of \$252,561.92 has been budgeted and approved by Council in the FY 2015 Technology Fund Vendor Maintenance budget.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this maintenance contract with Intergraph Corporation.

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution

| Prepared by: Name: <u>Mark L. Hoover</u> | | Disposition by City Council Approved Ord/Res# Denied |
|---|---------|--|
| Title: Assistant Director for Administrative Services | Item No | City Secretary |

| RESOLUTION NO. | |
|----------------|--|
| | |

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS APPROVING THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF ABILENE AND INTERGRAPH CORPORATION.

WHEREAS, the City of Abilene has an annual maintenance services contract with Intergraph Corporation, doing business as the Security, Government & Infrastructure Division, and

WHEREAS, the current contract agreement expired on October 31, 2014, and

WHEREAS, the City of Abilene wishes to continue with the maintenance services contract with Intergraph Corporation to provide services in support of the City's Public Safety System used by 9-1-1 dispatchers and first responders, and

WHEREAS, the City of Abilene has budgeted for this annual expense in its FY 2015 Technology Fund vendor maintenance budget as previously approved by the City Council,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS:

Part 1. That the Interim City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the Contract with Intergraph Corporation for the continuation of annual maintenance services.

ADOPTED this the 04th day of December 2014.

| ATTEST: | |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| Danette Dunlap, City Secretary | Norm Archibald, Mayor |
| | APPROVED: |
| | T. Daniel Santee, City Attorney |